(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

32722006251029

2379

and Police	
PS. Bhaklanagaryear	2025 FIR No. 29/25 Date 10/01/2025
2) Adir 5N \$ 2023 Sections 12 (2)/115	(2)/117(2)/109(1)/76/351(13/3(5).
Sections	iv) Others Acts & Sections
3 Commence of offence : Day friday Do	ate From 10/01/2025 Date To
Time Period Time From	1620 mo. Time To
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 10/01/2025	IIIme 10
(c) General Diany Reference : Fete No (c)	Time 1920 Mg.
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s)	
4. Type of Information Whitten	
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S	Beat No
(b) Address SME amo Nagar, Nea PS-Bhakhinagar, Dist-D	r Alok Sangha Club, word No-38, Talpaiguri.
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S.	District
6. Complainant / Informant :	District
(a) Name Arup Banise	
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Nikhil Ban	vjes.
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Nationality Propag
(e) Passnort No	(d) Nationality
(f) Occupation Date of	of Issue : Place of Issue
(f) Occupation	Out to
(g) Address STUTATION Nagas TVeas	Alde Sangha Clut, WINO-38, Pr-Bhak Julars Nagar, Dist-Talpaigner.
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full partic (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 1) Rik Paul &	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet	t, if necessary) :
0. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
1. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	
2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required):	original written complaint which
in tage	ated as FIR is attached hered ith.
No price	y cit it i - i vo acquaint o me
3. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of investigation / directed ASI-Dimesh ch	of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. ASJ	Roy to take up
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant,	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
informant free of cost.	
	Increase Land
14 Signature / Thumb impression	Inspector In-Charge Bhaktinagar Police Station Signatur Gillighter Office Condition Station
14. Signature / Thumb impression	Signatur in the Committee Committee Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant	Name: SHRI-AMIT ADHILLARY Rank: No. I/C-Bhaktingpar ps, spc.
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court : DR No Bhakting	Rank: No. I/C-Bhaktinagar ps, spc.

Date: 10/01/2025

To
The Officer In Charge
Ashighar Out Post
Under Bhaktinagar Police Station
Dist. Jalpaiguri,

SUB: Complain

Dear Sir.

With due respect I Sri Anup Banerjee, Son of Sri Nikhil Banerjee, resident of Sukanta Nagar, Near Alok Sangha Club, Ward no. 38 of S.M.C., P.S Bhaktinagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri would like to inform you that, some sand and stone chips are lying at just beside of my house which are demolished part of a house of my neighbor namely Chandan Basak. It is needles to mention here that we are newly shifted to the aforementioned address since three months.

I would like to further inform you that today at about 4.30 p.m. our one of neighbor namely Rik Paul, son of Sri Raju Paul, residing at aforementioned address came to infront of my house and started to abusive filthy languages upon me and my parents without any rhyme or reasons. My wife alongwith my sister in law namely Papiya Saha came out from the room after hearing the screams. Then said Rik Paul started to shouting and told my wife and sister in law that "baire theke ese ei paray amar upore uthte parbe na, Jodi keu chesta kore tahole ami take gile kheye nebo, ami sob somoy chamber niye ghuri, 200 chele niye barite eksathe dhukle ki r korte parbe, ei para chara korabo", and except those words said Rik Paul also using vulgar languages upon my parents which cannot uttered in a civilized country and for the sake of politeness I cannot use those words. Thereafter suddenly said Rik Paul forcibly tried to hugging my sister in law and intentionally outrage her modesty by molest her, and seeing the said unnatural behavior of said Rik Paul my wife started to shouting and called me over mobile phone and hurriedly I reach there but after reaching there I found said Rik Paul in intoxicating situation and he started to assault me by fist and blow brutally with an intention to kill me, he used to hit on my throat by a puncture and also hit on my head by a small sharp thing for which the bleeding has started from my throat and head, and I also injury various parts of my body, said Rik Paul also used to physical assault upon my sister in law, he continues punching on the face of her and for the she also sustained grievous injury, suddenly the father of Rik Paul namely Raju Paul came to the incident place and he also used to physical assault upon me, my wife and sister in law. But due to intervene of local people said Raju Paul and Raju Paul left the said place immediately. Thereafter I alongwith my other family members went to the Siligur Hospital and treated there.

I would like to further inform you that, when I went to the hospital with my family members for treatment, the said Rick Paul called my brother and threatened him that

"pulish case korchis to taka diye charay nibo, eigulo chap nai, thakte hobe toder k ei paray, ekhuni jabo tor barite, ki ukhrabi deikhe nebo". And the said voice has been recorded in a cell phone device.

I would like to further inform you that, I heard that so many criminal cases are pending against the said Rik Paul and the fearless attitude of said Rik Paul and his father will harm a peaceful society, therefore I request you to take a serious action against the illegal act of said Rik Paul and his father Sri Raju Paul for the ends of justice.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

Receiver on 10/01/25- at 18.05-655

Nine Asgor. BDENO. 239 D

Forderden to I/e Rent, for start
a case cendor proper see of

Lew.

Amep Berrejer.

ANUP BANERJEE

Ph: 9749358798

OFFICER IN CHARGE ASHIGHAR OUT POST Under Bhaktinagar PS Received on 10/01/25 at 1920 lms wide GDE NO-500 St: 10/01/25 and start specific love vide Bhakting as Ds case No-29/08 of: 10/01/25 UK-126(2)/115(2)/117(2)/109(1)/46-351(2)/3(5) of BNS, 23 and sudose to ASI-Dinosh cu. Roy for its investigation.

Inspector-In-Charge
Bhaktinagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate